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MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT:   Policy Letter 3-11, Family Housing Guest Policy

1.  References.  AR 210-50 / AR 55-46 / UR 210-50.

2.  Purpose.  To decide who is authorized to reside in government housing and how long guests may reside with military sponsors.

3.  Applicability.  Applies to all occupants of government controlled family quarters (to include leased quarters) within the 222d BSB.

4.  Policy.  General:


a.  Visitors who are guests of family housing occupants will be considered guests for a limited period, generally not to exceed 90 days.  Bonafide guests may be soldiers with their duty station in the community where the quarters are located.  They may also be on a housing waiting list for either government or economy quarters.  In instances where relatives or guests are in government quarters in excess of 90 days, exception to policy must be submitted to the 222d BSB Commander.


b.  A member of household is defined as a close relative of a member of the US Army, or of a civilian component of the US Army assigned or employed in Germany, who is financially, or for reasons of health, dependent on, or supported by, and residing on a permanent basis with such members; and who is in Germany with the consent of the Commanding General, USAREUR.


c.  According to USAREUR Reg. 210-50, a family member is an individual qualified for dependency benefits as established by AR 55-46 and DOD Military Pay Allowances Entitlement Manual.  Unmarried children more than 21 years old:



(1)  Who have not passed their 23rd birthday, and; 
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(2)  are full-time students at an educational institution having a regular faculty, curriculum, and student body, and;



(3)  are dependent on a sponsor for more than 50% of their support are eligible to reside with the sponsor.  Married and unmarried children who have passed their 23rd birthday are not considered dependents unless they qualify as a member of the household.  

d.  Government Family Quarters and buildings used to accommodate military families are for the sole use of military and/or civilian personnel assigned to government family quarters and their bonafide guests.


e.  Personnel not specifically assigned to government family quarters, except when visiting a family who is assigned to family quarters, are not authorized entry into a family housing building  to include laundry rooms, storage areas, stairwells, attics, playrooms, basements, or other interior spaces.


f.  Solicitors invited to the homes of personnel living in government quarters will be in possession of AE Form 210-70E (USAREUR/USAFE Commercial Solicitation Permit).


g.  Grounds keepers, electricians, carpenters, and other facility engineer and contractor personnel will enter family housing buildings only when necessary to accomplish assigned duties of work orders.  Except for authorized and designated facility engineer break areas, entry to buildings for coffee breaks, use of facilities, or because of adverse weather conditions is prohibited.


h.  Unauthorized personnel found loitering in family housing buildings will be detained by appropriate authorities.

5. This Policy Letter supersedes Policy Letter 3-11 dated 13 December 2000.

6.   Proponent for this Policy Letter is DPW Housing Division at DSN 485-7138.



     /S/







TODD A. BUCHS


LTC, AR


Commanding
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